LGT-92 LoRa GPS Tracker User Manual   1 / 35
LGT-92 LoRaWAN GPS Tracker User Manual
Document Version: 1.4.0
Image Version: v1.4
Version Description Date
1.0 Release 2018-Dec-12
1.0.1 Correct GPS payload format in TTN 2019-Jan-23

LGT-92 LoRa GPS Tracker User Manual   15 / 35
Exit Alarm mode
Downlink Control Type FPort Type Code
Downlink payload
size(bytes)
TDC (Transmit Time Interval) Any 01 4
Exit interrupt Any 02 2
RESET Any 04 2
The FPort no fix , if the payload=0100003C, means to control the END
Node’s TDC to 0x00003C=60(S), while type code is 01.
Example Downlink payload setting in TTN:
If payload = 0x0201, exit positioning alarm interrupt.
If payload = 0x04FF, it will reset the LGT92.
2.5 LED Status
See work flow
2.6 Button Function
RESET button:
Press this button will reboot the device.
RED button:
See work flow
2.7 Firmware Change Log
See this link.
LGT-92 LoRa GPS Tracker User Manual   16 / 35
LGT-92 LoRa GPS Tracker User Manual   17 / 35
3. Use AT Command
3.1 Access AT Command
LGT-92 supports AT Command set in stock firmware. User can use a USB to TTL adapter to
connect to LGT-92 for using AT command, as below.
In PC, User needs to set serial tool baud rate to 9600 to access serial console for LGT-92. LGT-92
will output system info once power on and user will be able to send AT commands:
LGT-92 LoRa GPS Tracker User Manual   18 / 35
Below are the available commands, a more detail AT Command manual can be found at AT
Command Manual
AT+<CMD>?        : Help on <CMD>
AT+<CMD>         : Run <CMD>
AT+<CMD>=<value> : Set the value
AT+<CMD>=?       : Get the value
General Command
AT: Attention
AT?: Short Help
ATZ: MCU Reset
AT+TDC: Application Data Transmission Interval
Keys,IDs and EUIs management
AT+APPEUI: Application EUI
AT+APPKEY: Application Key
AT+APPSKEY: Application Session Key
AT+DADDR: Device Address
AT+DEUI: Device EUI
AT+NWKID: Network ID(You can enter this command change only after successful network
connection)
AT+NWKSKEY: Network Session Key
Joining and sending date on LoRa? network
AT+CFM: Confirm Mode
AT+CFS: Confirm Status
AT+JOIN: Join LoRa? Network
AT+NJM: LoRa? Network Join Mode
AT+NJS: LoRa? Network Join Status
AT+RECV: Print Last Received Data in Raw Format
AT+RECVB: Print Last Received Data in Binary Format
AT+SEND: Send Text Data
AT+SENB: Send Hexadecimal Data
LoRa network management
AT+ADR: Adaptive Rate
AT+CLASS: LoRa Class(Currently only support class A
AT+DCS: Duty Cycle Setting
AT+DR: Data Rate (Can Only be Modified after ADR=0)
AT+FCD: Frame Counter Downlink
AT+FCU: Frame Counter Uplink
AT+JN1DL: Join Accept Delay1
LGT-92 LoRa GPS Tracker User Manual   19 / 35
AT+JN2DL: Join Accept Delay2
AT+PNM: Public Network Mode